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Midwest Bridge Preservation Partnership 

Minutes – Monthly Teleconference  
Tuesday December 5, 2023 

Business Meeting:  12:30pm to 1:00pm Central 
Technical Session:  1:00pm to 2:00pm Central 

 

12:30 pm – Business Meeting 

a.) Welcome new Board Members! 
i. John Culbertson – Vice Chair 

ii. Philip Meinel – Secretary/Treasurer 
iii. Jason DeRuyver – Industry Director (Kinda new…) 

1. Jacob Creisher attending on behalf of MDOT 
b.) Future Partnership Meetings 2025. 

i. Ohio will volunteer to host 2025 annual meeting…  
1. Estimated number of attendees? 200-250 attendees, 60+ booths, 

break area of 10k-12k SF 
2. Next Steps… 

a. NCPP needs some venue options that might work 
3. Hosted in the fall, need to avoid conflict with NEBPP which might 

be hosted in September in MA. 
4. Will there be an agenda planning committee? NCPP will send 

recurring meeting invite for the agenda planning meetings. Sarah 
proposed every other month frequency to start about a year before 
the event. Prior meeting time was 3rd Wednesday at 1pm CT. Brad 
will solicit for committee interest in January. Potentially more OH 
staff to help coordinate. 

5. Hopeful for good local participation from OH. 
ii. Other future locations… (Illinois, Nebraska, Oklahoma…) 

iii. Might be joint conference in 2026…discuss at 2024 national meeting 
c.) Looking for any topics for future Monthly Teleconferences.  Any Suggestions? 

i. Sarah proposed presentation on domestic scan 20-68D on Strategic 
Workforce Management  and IA Bridge Deck Preservation Tool TPF-
5(474) (from AASHTO MaC) 

d.) Upcoming Bridge Preservation Meetings and Conferences 
i. TRB Annual Meeting, Washington, DC, January 7-11, 2024 

1. Committee on Structures Maintenance (AKT40), Jan. 8, 2024 
2. Committee on Bridges & Structures Management (AKT50), Jan. 8, 

2024 
3. Committee on Bridge Preservation (AKT60), Jan. 9, 2024 
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4. Basak Bektas, Tony Serdenes, and Philip Meinel are planning to 
attend 

5. Notify Brad if you are willing to present info from TRB at an 
upcoming MWBPP meeting 

ii. International Bridge Conference, San Antonio, TX, June 3-5, 2024 
1. Karl Hansen has interest in additional information 

iii. AASHTO Committee on Bridges and Structures, Indianapolis, IN, June 14-
18, 2024 

1. Chair has attended in the past 
iv. AASHTO Committee on Maintenance, Alabama, August 11-15,  2024 

1. Typically attended by Chair and/or past Chair to present on MWBPP 
meetings and annual conference 

v. National Bridge Preservation Conference, Salt Lake City, UT, September 9-
13, 2024  www.nbc2024.org  

e.) National Bridge Preservation Conference (…Moved to Technical Session portion)  
f.) Next Monthly meeting scheduled for January 2nd 2024.  (Hold that date?) 

i. Cancel January meeting. Next meeting in February. 

1:00 pm – Technical Session 

2. Roll Call (As per the web-ex list, please put your name in the chat if you called in only) 
a. 53 attendees at 1:02pm 

3.  Approval of Minutes 
a. October 19th, 2023 (Annual Meeting) 
b. No proposed changes. Sarah Wilson first, Sarah Sondag second, approved.  

4. 2023 MWBPP Annual Meeting – Deadwood, South Dakota – Thank you!! 
a. The PowerPoint presentations from the 2023 MWBPP meeting are now available 

for download/viewing on the meeting page: 
https://tsp2bridge.pavementpreservation.org/midwest-mwbpp/2023-mwbpp-
deadwood-sd/ 

b. Notes from the peer exchanges will be distributed shortly. 
5. National Bridge Preservation Conference (…Moved to Technical Session portion)  

a. Theme is “Innovation for Infrastructure Resiliency” 
b. The 2024 National Bridge Preservation Conference (NBPC) is scheduled for 

September 9th – 13th in Salt Lake City, Utah!  We are in the early stages of 
developing the agenda and this is your chance to be an integral part of the 
program. www.nbc2024.org   

i. Abstracts must be submitted prior to March 1, 2024, to be considered.  
(https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/WBCMZVF) 

1. Brad and Nancy encouraged submittal of abstracts.  
c. SNDT may be performing a workshop on the Monday before the conference. 

Offering a number of free registrations. The additional per diam could possibly be 
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funded through the partnership. Send comments/feedback to Nancy to continue 
discussions with SNDT. 

d. Consider sending 3 attendees to the national meeting 
e. Each partnership should submit the “best” presentation from each regional annual 

meeting to be presented at the national meeting. 
6. General Interest Items 

a. SNBI Training – Zoom Recordings 
i. Letting you know the recorded Zoom training sessions on the FHWA 

Specifications for the National Bridge Inventory (SNBI) from June 28th 
and June 29th have been posted to the FHWA 
webpage:  https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/bridge/snbi.cfm.  

b. Bridge Preservation News – November 2023 
i. Bridge Preservation utilizing Cathodic Protection 

https://tsp2bridge.pavementpreservation.org/files/2023/11/Bridge-
Preservation-News_November-2023.pdf  

c. FHWA report on “Ultra-High-Performance Concrete (UHPC) Link Slab Design 
Example” 

i. The report provides design calculations for designing link slab on an 
existing four steel simple spans with composite reinforced concrete bridge 
deck. It also includes the redesign of the bearings. 

ii. https://www.researchgate.net/publication/375692834_UHPC_Link_Slab_
Design_Example  

d. FHWA Memorandum:  I-10 Guidance Memo 11/15/2023 
i. Documentation and Treatment of Materials Stored Under a Highway 

Bridge. 
ii. Documentation and Treatment of Materials Stored Under a Highway Bridge - 

Bridge Inspection - Safety Inspection - Bridges & Structures - Federal Highway 
Administration (dot.gov) 
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7. Technical Session – Sarah Wilson, Illinois Dept. of Transportation.   
a. Presenting highlights of the 2023 AASHTO Committee on Maintenance Meeting. 
b. Slides included below. 

i. The next Bridge Technical Working Group (TWG) meeting will be held 
on December 13 at 1 PM Central. The agenda will include a roundtable 
discussion on traffic control challenges and best practices and a 
presentation from Graham Bettis on Texas' maintenance performance 
measures. Please contact Sarah Sondag (sarah.sondag@state.mn.us) if you 
are interested in participating. 

8. Other General Comments? 
a. Nancy highlighted selection of “best” presentation from MWBPP annual meeting 

to be presented at the 2024 National meeting. Brad to follow up. 
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MWBPP Monthly 
Meeting Attendees   GoToMeeting 
Summary    

Meeting Date Meeting Duration 
Number of 
Attendees Meeting ID 

December 5, 2023 12:18 PM CST 107 minutes 79 762-776-077 

    

Details    
Name Email Address   
Adam Post    
Akram Jawdhari akram.jawdhari@gmail.com   
Andy Carrigan acarrigan@polyguard.com   
Anthony Marino amarino@indot.in.gov   
Arisa Prapaisilp arisa.prapaisilp@modot.mo.gov   
Basak Bektas basak.bektas@mnsu.edu   
Ben Jacobus    
Blake Liberati bliberati13@gmail.com   
Bobby Scarpito bobby@kwikbondpolymers.com   
Bradley Noll bradley.noll@dot.ohio.gov   
Brett Commander    
Brian     
Catherine Collins    
Christopher Piekos cpiekos@ccmaterial.com 
Dana Larsen dana.larsen@wardnd.com 
David Coley david.coley@state.sd.us 
David Juntunen    
David Miller ncpp@msu.edu   
Dick Dunne rdunne@gpinet.com   
Dora Alexander    
Drew Garceau    
Drew Storey    
Dustin    
Ethan Epperson    
Farokh Mehr faro@carboshield.com   
Gary Lovelace gary.lovelace@state.mn.us   
Greg Heilman gpheilman@jetfiltersystem.com   
Gregg Freeman Gregg@kwikbondpolymers.com   
Hooman    
Jacob Creisher Creisherj@michigan.gov   
Jared Backs jared.backs@dot.ohio.gov   
Jason DeRuyver    
Jerry Goodman Jerry.Goodman@modot.mo.gov   
Joe Podobinski    
Joe Stanisz joseph.stanisz@iowadot.us   
Joe Whelan joe.whelan@aecom.com   
John Culbertson    
Josh Olson joshc.olson@state.sd.us   
Joshua Johnson jjohnson@collinsengr.com   
Julie    
Karl Hansen    
Katrina Davidson    
Kay Jimison    
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Kent Miller kent.miller@nebraska.gov   
Kurt Baron kurt@infrastructure-systems.com   
Laura Shadewald    
Marc Parker    
Mark Bendok mbendok@benesch.com   
Mark Swiderski    
Matthew Kurle mkurle@nd.gov   
Michael Eno meno@senceive.com   
Michael Orlo    
Mike Arseneau michael.arseneau@state.mn.us   
Mike Todsen michael.todsen@iowadot.us   
Mike Zakosek zakosekmike@co.kane.il.us   
Miles Nelson steenelson@nd.gov   
Nancy Huether ncpp@msu.edu   
Nick Lombardi    
Noel Basquin noel.basquin@cookcountyil.gov   
Patrick Conner connerp@purdue.edu   
Paul Jensen pjensen@jensenecllc.com   
Pete Ault pault@kta.com   
Philip Meinel philip.meinel@dot.wi.gov   
Robert Cavaliero    
Ryan Bowers ryan.bowers@dot.wi.gov   
Ryan Hagerty rhagerty@gbateam.com   
Sarah Sondag sarah.sondag@state.mn.us   
Sarah Wilson sarah.wilson@illinois.gov   
Scott Neubauer 
Scott Stotlemeyer scott.stotlemeyer@dot.gov 
Shri Bhide    
Sudhir Palle    
Tom Collins tmcollins@collinsengr.com   
Tom Mathews tom.mathews@ky.gov   
Tom Ranck    
Tony Serdenes tserdenes@gpinet.com   
Whisler    
William Beisner william.beisner@illinois.gov   
Yanling Leng  Yanling.Leng@imegcorp.com   
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Chat Log   C:\Users\Nancy Huether\OneDrive - Michigan State 
University\Documents\ChatLog MWBPP Monthly Meeting 2023_12_05 14_05.rtf 
 
David Miller (to Everyone): 12:42 PM: planning waspreviously : 3rd Wednesday of the 
Month 2 PM ET, 1 PM CT 
 
David Miller (to Everyone): 12:43 PM: Usually a smaller group 
Tony Serdenes (to Everyone): 12:45 PM: My apologies, I will have to drop off at 1:55. I 
have another meeting scheduled at 2:00. Thanks, and have a great holiday season! 
David Miller (to Everyone): 12:53 PM: Just noticing that NBPC date is off.  It is on 9/9 -
9/13 
Nancy Huether (to Everyone): 12:53 PM: yep 
David Miller (to Everyone): 12:55 PM: https://www.nbpc2024.org/ 
David Miller (to Everyone): 12:55 PM: thats the link to the save the date flyer 
Julie (Private): 1:03 PM: Julie Spatholt 
Ben Jacobus (to Organizer(s) Only): 1:04 PM: Ben Jacobus  D.S. Brown 
Dick Dunne (to Everyone): 1:08 PM: Brad and all - I think the National Meeting wants 
us to send the "best" presentation fromn Deadwood. Did we agree on the presentation? 
- Dick Dunne 
David Miller (to Everyone): 1:11 PM: That is correct Dick.    
Nancy Huether (to Everyone): 1:15 PM: Thank you Dick for that reminder! 
Sarah Sondag, MnDOT (to Everyone): 1:30 PM: These are actually Minnesota's 
performance measures. 
Sarah Sondag, MnDOT (to Everyone): 1:46 PM: For your information, the next Bridge 
Technical Working Group (TWG) meeting will be held on December 13 at 1 PM Central. 
The agenda will include a roundtable discussion on traffic control challenges and best 
practices and a presentation from Graham Bettis on Texas' maintenance performance 
measures. Please contact Sarah Sondag (sarah.sondag@state.mn.us) if you are 
interested in participating. 
Farokh Mehr (to Everyone): 1:49 PM: Any interest on Glass Fiber Rebars? 
Farokh Mehr (to Everyone): 1:49 PM: www.mstbar.com 
Farokh Mehr (to Everyone): 1:53 PM: Wish you all happy Holiday season 
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